



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 8969 of 2025**

Imran Alias Imran Hasan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Jawad Tariq
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.

1. Heard Mr. Jawad Tariq, the learned counsel for applicant and the learned A.G.A. for State.
2. Perused the record.
3. On the matter being taken up, the learned A.G.A. submits that the charge sheet/police report in terms of Section 173 (2) Cr.P.C. was submitted against applicant on 15.07.2021.
4. Court below summoned the accused vide Summoning Order dated 28.02.2025. In all probability, coercive process must have been initiated by court below.
5. In view of above, the hearing of this application for anticipatory bail is adjourned.
6. Learned counsel for applicant is directed to file a supplementary affidavit bringing on record the order-sheet of the criminal case pending against applicant before court below to ascertain as to whether non-bailable warrant/coercive process under Section 82 Cr.P.C./84 BNSS has been issued against applicant or not inasmuch as in case such coercive process has been initiated against applicant then present application for anticipatory bail shall not be maintainable in view of the law laid down by Apex Court in **Srikant Upadhyay and others Vs. State of Bihar and another, 2024 SCC OnLine SC 282**.

7. Matter shall re-appear for orders as fresh on 21.11.2025.

(Rajeev Misra,J.)

November 7, 2025
YK